RESOLUTION #23-19

WHEREAS, the Northeast Michigan Council of Governments (NEMCOG) serves as the Fiscal Agent and Program Manager for the Northeast Michigan Community Corrections Advisory Board (NEMCCAB), and WHEREAS, this County is a member of either the NEMCCAB strongly desires to continue to participate with Community Correction's Programs and Services, and **WHEREAS,** NEMCOG has worked with the OCC to develop a Community Corrections FY 2024 Grant Application for the NEMCCAB, and the FY 2024 Community Corrections Grant Application has been prepared by WHEREAS, NEMCOG in the amount \$291,413 for Community Corrections Programs and Services in the counties of: Alcona, Alpena, Cheboygan, Crawford, Montmorency, and Otsego, and WHEREAS, the Northeast Michigan Community Corrections Advisory Board, has approved this Grant Application, and recommends its approval by the member counties, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that ___ ___County hereby approves the Northeast Michigan Community Corrections Advisory Board's, FY 2024 Grant Application prepared by NEMCOG for Community Corrections funding in the annual amount of \$291,413 for Programs

and Services.